Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# **Standard Development Group Limited**

## 標準發展集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1867)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Standard Development Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 21/F, Grand Millennium Plaza, 181 Queen's Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Monday, 13 February 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution.

Words and expressions that are not expressly defined in this notice of EGM shall bear the same meaning as that defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 20 January 2023 (the "Circular").

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### "THAT:

(a) the Investment Agreement dated 20 December 2022 entered into between Standard Development (Shandong), the Target Company, Shandong Finance Energy and Dongying Haibao in relation to the Investment and all the transactions contemplated thereunder as more particularly described in the Circular and on the terms and conditions set out in the Investment Agreement be hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and

(b) authorisation be granted to any one Director to complete and do all such acts or things (including executing all such documents, instruments and agreements as may be required) as the Company, such Director or, as the case may be, the Board may consider necessary, desirable or expedient or in the interest of the Company to give effect to the terms of the matters contemplated under the Investment Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereunder and all other matters incidental thereto or in connection therewith."

By order of the Board
Standard Development Group Limited
Liu Zhancheng

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 January 2023

#### *Notes:*

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person(s) as his proxy(ies) to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed
- 2. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed herewith. The form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorised in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be under seal or the hand of an officer, attorney or other person duly authorised.
- 3. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (i.e. at or before 10:00 a.m. on 11 February 2023 (Hong Kong time)) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM and, in such event, the term of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 8 February 2023 to 13 February 2023 both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 7 February 2023.
- 5. To safeguard the health and safety of the Shareholders and to prevent the spreading of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the following precautionary measures will be implemented at the EGM: (i) limiting the number of the attendees to avoid over-crowding; (ii) compulsory body temperature screening/checks; (iii) compulsory wearing of face mask; (iv) maintaining an appropriate social distancing between seats; and (v) no provision of food or beverages and no distribution of gifts.
- 6. Any vote of members (attending in person or by proxy) at the EGM shall be taken by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Liu Zhancheng, Ms. Qin Mingyue and Mr. Xu Jing as executive Directors; and Dr. Su Lixin, Mr. Liang Rongjin and Dr. Yan Bing as independent non-executive Directors.